
PORTLAND Mayor Charlie Hales 
David G. Shaff, Administrator 

1 1 20 SW 5th Avenue, Room 600ffiag,p
Portland, Orego n 97 204 -1 926BUREAU @
I nformation: 5O3-A23 -7 4O4 

FROM FOREST TO FAUCET wwwportlandoregon.gov/water Equnl O¡pornuüry Enployt 

REPORT TO COUNCIL 

April 19,2013 

Accept contract with Moore Excavation, Inc., for the construction of the Westside Header 
Relocation, Phase 2 Project, as complete, release retainage, and authorize finalpayment (Report; 
Contract No. 30002064) 

On April 29,2011, the City entered into Contract No. 30002064 with Moore Excavation, Inc. 
(MEI) for the V/estside Header Relocation, Phase 2Project. This project replaced a portion of 
old header pipe by connecting the north end of the 'Westside Header Relocation, Phaie I and the 
Sam Jackson Supply main at SW Porter Street to the Marquam and Clay Street river crossings in 
SW Naito Parkway, completing the connection of the V/estside Header to the Downtown tr¿ãins.
All work on the contract was substantially complete on January 31,2013. 

The original procurement process was approved via Ordinance No. 184243 in April 2}ll,based 
on an Engineer's estimate of $6,459,000 with a High Confidence Rating. The original contract 
amount was $3,825,432. Change Orders 1,2,3 and4 added $2,019,392.62to the contract, 
making the final contract amount $5,844,824.62. The final amount expended on this contract is 
$5,740,109.23. The actual cost is 11% under the Engineer's estimate and 50%o over the original 
contract amount for the project. The final payment to be made in the amount of $30,000 is for 
release of retainage. 

The total Minority, Women, and Emerging Small Business (M/WESB) subcontracting 
participation achieved for this project was 48.7%o of the subcontracting dollars awardeà on the 
project to Minority Business Enterprises (MBE) and l3.l%o over the City's goal of 35o/o. The 
original estimated participation was 533% MBE per the submitted Good Faith Effort (GFE) 
Report completed by the City's Procurement Services Division. The percentages differ due to 
the majority of added work from Change Order No. 1 and 3 being selÊperformed by the prime 
contractor. 

David G. Shafl, Administrator 

The City of Portland will make reasonable accommodotion for people w¡th d¡sab¡t¡t¡es. Pleose notify us no less than frve (5) business days 
pr¡or to the event by phone 503'823-7404, by the City'sTTY at 503-823-6868, or by the Oregon Relay Service at I -80t0-735-2g00. 

http:5,740,109.23
http:5,844,824.62


TO THE COUNCIL: 

The Cornmissioner of Public SaÍbty concurs with the above Report to Council, and; 

RECOMMENDS 

that the Council accept the contract with Moore Excavation, Inc., for the construction of the 
Westside l{eader Relocation, Phase 2 Project, as complete, release retainage, and authorize final
 
payrnenl.
 

Respectfully submitted,
 

Mayor Charlie Hales 



500
 
Agenda No.
 

REPORT NO.
 
Title 

Accept contract with Moore Excavation, lnc., for the construct¡on of the Westside Header 
Relocation Phase 2 Project as complete, release retainage and authorize final payment (Report; 
Contract No. 30002064) 

¡NTRODUCED BY 
Commissioner/Auditor: 

Mayor Gharlie Hales 

COMMISSIONER APPROVAL 

Mavor-Finence and Administration- ltaus lLj 

Position 1/Utilities - FriÞ 

Position 2Mlorks - Fish 

Position 9Affairs - SalÞman 

Position 4/Safetv - Novick 

BUREAU APPROVAL
 

Bureau:Water
eurg$of\ffikfr)
 
Prepared by: NanciM. Snyder 1l 

I
 
Date Preoared: Aoril 19.2013
 

Financial I mpact Statement 

Completed X Amends Budgetn 
Not Required n 
CouncilMeetino Date 
May 29, 2013 -

City Attorney Approval:
 
required for contract code. easement,
 
franchise, charter, Comp Plan
 

AGENDA 

TIME CERTAIN N 
Start time: 

Total amount of time needed: 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion) 

CONSENT X 

REGULAR ¡

Total amount of time needed:
 
(for presentation, testimony and discussion)
 

CLERK USE: DATE FILED 

LaVonne Griffin -Valade 
Auditor of the City of Portland 

By: 
Deputy
 

ACTION TAKEN:
 

l',lAY 29 2OI3 ATCEPTED 

FOUR.FIFTHS AGENDA 

1. Fril¿ 

2. Fish 

3. Saltzman 

4. Novick 

Hales 

COMMISSIONERS 
AS FOLLOWS: 

VOTED 

1. Fril¿ 

I risn 

YEAS NAYS 

3. Saltzman 

4. Nov¡ck 

Hales 


